]COHN A. OPSZEWSKI, JR. C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director
ounty Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 12, 2024

Christopher D. Mudd

Venable, LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Spirit and Intent Determination
Jewish Community Center
3518 Gwynnbrook Avenue
Case No. 1974-0157-X
4t Election District, 3™ Councilmanic District

Dear Mr. Mudd,

This is in reply to your recent letter that was sent to my attention. Based on the
information provided therein and my review of the available zoning records, the
following has been determined:

Provided the proposed pool, pool deck, bathhouse, and equipment shed comply with
the boundaries of these cases and are built in accordance with the red-lined plan, then
the proposed changes on the referenced property will be in the Spirit and Intent of the
BCZR and the Zoning Commissioner’s order in Case No. 1947-0157-X, Case No. 1992-
0309-SPHXA, Case No. 1993-0170-A, Case No. 1997-0492-SHP, Case No. 1999-
0094-SPHA, and Case No. 2007-04750-A

A copy of your request letter, this response, and the revised site plan will be recorded
and made a permanent part of the zoning cases referenced above.

A verbatim copy of this response must be affixed to any building permit site plans prior
to uploading the required documents to the building permit application online portal.

This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with all other County
and State regulations relative to this property.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it is not
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or factually binding
on Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County
expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the
information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

| trust that the information outlined in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not
hesitate to confact me at 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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December 9, 2024

Jeffrey Perlow, Supervisor

Office of Zoning Review

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Request for Zoning Spirit and Intent Confirmation
4% Election District, 2" Councilmanic District
Jewish Community Center - 3518 Gwynnbrook Avenue

Dear Mr. Perlow:

I am writing on behalf of The Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore (“AJC”), legal owner of
the above-referenced property (the “Property”), to request confirmation that the described
improvements to the existing Jewish Community Center campus in Owings Mill are within the
“spirit and intent” of the prior granted zoning relief.

By way of background, in the 1970s, AJC purchased a 157+ acre tract (the “Tract”) of land
located northwest of the intersection of Garrison Forest Road and Gwynnbrook Avenue. In
1974, AJC sought and received approval of a zoning special exception on 43 of the acres within
the Tract to be used as “community buildings, swimming pools, and/or other structures or land
uses devoted to civic, social, recreational, or educational uses.” See Case No. 1974-0157-X.

Thereafter, AJC constructed the facility, and it continues to operate the Jewish Community
Center on the Property. The uses and/or facilities have been amended either through zoning
confirmation/spirit and intent letters or subsequent zoning cases. See Case No. 1992-0309-
SPHXA; Case No. 1993-0170-A; Case No. 1997-0492-SHP; Case No. 1999-0094-SPHA; and
Case No. 2007-04750-A and referenced approvals.'

1 Tn 2016, AJC processed a Development Plan for the entire Tract. This plan reflected the then existing conditions
on the campus and on the adjacent Weinberg Village campus. Additionally, the Development Plan reflected the
development of 83+ acres with a single-family residential community. After public hearing, the Development Plan
was approved. A Final Development Plan was also prepared for the area of development.

64327099 v1
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Jeffrey Perlow
December 9, 2024
Page 2

AJC now seeks to make improvements on the western side of the Jewish Community Center
campus within an area that is currently used for recreational purposes. Some portions of this
area have physical improvements (e.g., existing pool, sheds), and others are open areas on which
temporary shade structures have been erected for camp activities or other events. The existing
condition of this area is shown under “Existing Conditions” on the attached Plan to Accompany
Spirit and Intent Letter. The existing improvements include a pool, pool deck, and two sheds.
AJC intends to remove/raze these improvements.

Then, in the same general area, AJC proposes to construct a new pool, pool deck, bathhouse, and
equipment shed as shown under “Proposed Conditions™ on the attached plan. There is currently
no bathhouse to serve the pool. The lack of a bathhouse means that swimmers must enter the
main building to use the facilities. The need for a bathhouse has long been recognized.

As indicated above, the proposed improvements would be constructed within an area currently
used for recreational purposes. These improvements would be solely for the use of the members
and camp-goers of the Community Center and are consistent with the relief granted in Case No.
1974-0157-X and subsequent cases. The improvements will respect the established forest
conservation easement and would be well-buffered from adjacent properties by the existing trees
within that easement.

By way of this letter, I am seeking confirmation that the proposed improvements would be
considered to be within the spirit and intent of the relief granted in the prior zoning cases and that
AJC would be permitted to move forward to permitting without the need to seek additional
zoning relief. I have included a check in the amount of $200.00, made payable to Baltimore
County, Maryland, to cover the administrative fee associated with this request.

If you have any questions about this request, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Clacshepler P,
Christopher D. Mudd i
Enclosure

64327099 vi
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

September 3, 2009

Mark S. Vaszil, Chief Operations Officer
D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.

7115 Ambassador Road

P.O. Box 47428

Baltimore, MD 21244-7428

Dear Mr. Vaszil:

RE: Spirit and Intent Request, Cases 99-94-SPHA and 92-309-SPHXA, Jewish
Community Center of Greater Baltimore, Owings Mills Facility,
Gwynnbrook Avenue, 4™ Election District

Your recent letter was forwarded to me for reply. After discussing your request
with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor and Timothy Kotroco, Director of
PDM, and based on the information provided therein and my review of the
available zoning records, the following has been determined:

1. The proposed modifications as mentioned in your February 25, 2009
request letter and as shown in the revised August 18, 2009 red-lined
site plan, are approved as being in the spirit and intent of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and the Zoning Commissioner's
orders in Case # 99-94-SPHA and 92-309-SPHXA.

2. The issuance of this spirit and intent response shall be the last in
reqgards to this site. Any future proposed buildings, structures or
uses will be considered a material change to the site plan in
Zoning Cases 99-94-SPHA and 92-309-SPHXA and thereby require
a special hearing before the Zoning Commissioner to amend the
plan. No exceptions to the preceding will be granted.

3. A copy of your request letter, this response and a signed red-lined plan
will be recorded and made a permanent part of the zoning case file.

4 A verbatim copy of your request letter and this response must be
affixed to any building permit site plans prior to building permit
application.

5. This approval is for zoning only, and you will be required to comply with
all other County and State regulations relative to this property.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
wweakbalfimbrecountemaeny -



The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it
is not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or
factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees.
Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any
way connected with the information provided in this document, or any
interpretation thereof.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

N F oo

(ffeffvreoy N. Perlow
Planner |
Zoning Review

JNP

. Zoning Hearing File # 99-94-SPHA & 92-309-SPHXA
File-Spirit & Intent Letters



D.S. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD + P.O. BOX 47428 « BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 212447428
(410) 944-ENGR - (410) 944-3647 « FAX (410) 944-3684

February 25, 2009

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Jewish Community Center
Owings Mills
Spirit and Intent Request

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

This letter is a request for your approval and concurrence that the enclosed
“red-lined” plan meets the spirit and intent of the approved site plan presented in
Zoning Case 92-309-SPHXA and Zoning Case 99-94-SPHA.

The red-lined plan indicates the construction of a 7445 S.F. annex building
along with a 31,600 S.F. two-story addition over the existing main building. These
buildings will expand existing uses at the Jewish Community Center-Owings Mills
Campus.

A separate submission to the Development Review Committee of Baltimore
County, has determined the changes to be a plan refinement and is to be processed
as a Limited Exemption pending this Spirit and Intent resolution.

As noted on the approved Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 in Case 92-309-SPHXA,
174,200 S.F. of building space was requested. A subsequent approved Petitioner’s
Exhibit No. 1 1n Case 99-94-SPHA, allowed classrooms and gymnasium additions of
approximately 16,250 S.F. beyond the footprints Noted in Case 92-309-SPHXA.

For your convenience, I have attached copies of those exhibits with the building
requests highlighted.

The red-lined plan reflects actual existing building footprints per an As-Built
survey. To date, the campus has 140,369 S.F. of building constructed along with
ancillary parking and recreation facilities. Existing parking is adequate to
accommodate the proposed construction requested, above.

CIVIL ENGINEERS « LAND PLANNERS « SURVEYORS « LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS




Page 2 of 2
Timothy M. Kotrocco, Dixector

RE: Jewish Community Center — Owings Mills

February 26, 2009

As a matter of “housekeeping,” two previously approved improvements (pool
all-weather enclosure with link and two-story addition) have not been built as of
this date. At this time, we wish to withdraw those requests. No other changes are
proposed to any of the Variances previously granted.

Thank you in advance for your consideration in this matter. Should you have
any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Enclosure

Copy: Ben Gershowitz
Mark Schaefer

Very truly yours,

D.S. THALER & AS[SOCIA’FES INC.

Mark S. Vaszil
Chief Operations Officer

Dawvid S. Thaler, P.E., L..S.

HUNCORRESPONDENCENPROJECTSNJCCN\Kotroco MSV 2 2 25 09 dor



\)&V - 0’1’”/1

| fee cast *D2-300- sPHxA
A BIILDINk HEIGHT * 48/.
BUSTING SQUARE- FooTadE- « 12,000 51
FUTVRE— EXIBNSION = (02,200 4
. BTAL ALLowED = | 74,2005k Y.

T
. S

EXISTNG BUILDING To DATE- :
| Maw ooy = 122,650 sr | Gqorpod Cealtens 17,713 5
i L = 140 2062 s

BeorostD> AT T4 TIME : |
1 Aex = 7,445 58 | 24 5" FoR Apores = 3] (00 5

| B
If} ‘v 174,200 (Avowes ) - 140,367 (gusT) = 2283 sp  (avaiabit)
| z*/5*°Mo1p~ 2(,600 sF

2,2%| sf  (muarasie)

(AREAS NOT CONSTRULTED oM 4/15[05 RE'H-JE'MT, .

| FoL WEATHER ENCLosSURE ¢ LINK  [I0xTZ +1065 = §DES sF

2 ST{ Aoimied © 25x75x2 = 375058

LIBRART ADDITION @ Zbx34.5 = O] sF

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 05 REFINEMT ¢ SURVET = 227 5F  (sumvey smaure)

(A0OT=)  (Linwstr)  (o1FE) (Rt (i)
2150+ 897+ 227 4874 + 223 * 70105 4 vs 1445 e

o (ariltne )

i
! oL ENCLOSURE 4 LiNk~ : BOB5 s w T445sk



M

Tl T e OO, e e

s
W)(\ Development Processing
é'iI‘J,, 2, Baltimore County County Office Building
| e *'> Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
' * ” ! A 2170
'J.!F:!; ]':5' Development Management Towson, Maryland 2!204
eSS N admiandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 8, 2002

v ~y “
Stacey A. McArthur, RLA j[ F¢ R
D.S. Thaler & Assaciates, Inc. 3] ? S
7115 Ambassador Road s 2002 /[,
P.O. Box 47428

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-7423

Dear Ms McArthur:

RE: The Associated: The Jewish Community Federation
Of Baltimore Owings Mills Campus; Chai Elderly Housing Project
Zoning Case Numbers: 93-170-A, 92-309-SPHA, 74-157-X
PDM File Number 1V-398
4™ Election District

Your letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits Development Management has
been referred to me.

The Associated: The Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore Owings Mills
Campus is located at the northwest corner of Gwynnbrook Avenue and Garrision Forest
Road. The over- all property is comprised of approximately 158 acres +/- and is zoned
DR-1, DR-16 and OR-1.

Your request on behalf of your client, the Associated is approval of a proposed
line of division as indicated to create Parcel “A” (the DR-16 area). This proposed lot,
approximately 19 acres, in size, will be utilized for the development of senior housing,
generally as schematically depicted on the enclosed plans. An agreement dated 4.5.93
(recorded in Liber 9698, Folio 016) between the Associated and the adjacent
communities, places various restrictions on this portion of the property, which will be
complied with. No additional zoning relief is requested or required. The area of this
request was not part of the (Special Exception) area in Case Number 74-157-X.

The Development Review Committee met on QOctober 22, 2001 and determined
that the proposed subdivision meets the requirements of a refinement of the previously
approved Development Plan, but required that you obtain and a Spirit and 'ntent finding
with regard to the prior zoning decision.

This matter has been reviewed by staff and it has determined that your client’s
request as high-lighted on the submitted red-lined plan would be approved as being
within the Spirit & Intent of zoning Case Numbers 93-170-A and 92-309 SPHA.
However, this office requires (2) two additional sets of high-lighted site plans to be
submitted as soon as possible

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
'2:'7"-’;“) Minted wilh Soybean ink
Y an Recycled Paper
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McArthur, RLA
D.S. Thaler & Assoicates, Inc.
PDM File Number {V-398

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

e

John J. Sullivan

Planner Il

Zoning Review
JJS/rjc

c: File
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é'iI‘J,, 2, Baltimore County County Office Building
| e *'> Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
' * ” ! A 2170
'J.!F:!; ]':5' Development Management Towson, Maryland 2!204
eSS N admiandacq@co.ba.md.us

February 8, 2002

v ~y “
Stacey A. McArthur, RLA j[ F¢ R
D.S. Thaler & Assaciates, Inc. 3] ? S
7115 Ambassador Road s 2002 /[,
P.O. Box 47428

Baltimore, Maryland 21244-7423

Dear Ms McArthur:

RE: The Associated: The Jewish Community Federation
Of Baltimore Owings Mills Campus; Chai Elderly Housing Project
Zoning Case Numbers: 93-170-A, 92-309-SPHA, 74-157-X
PDM File Number 1V-398
4™ Election District

Your letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits Development Management has
been referred to me.

The Associated: The Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore Owings Mills
Campus is located at the northwest corner of Gwynnbrook Avenue and Garrision Forest
Road. The over- all property is comprised of approximately 158 acres +/- and is zoned
DR-1, DR-16 and OR-1.

Your request on behalf of your client, the Associated is approval of a proposed
line of division as indicated to create Parcel “A” (the DR-16 area). This proposed lot,
approximately 19 acres, in size, will be utilized for the development of senior housing,
generally as schematically depicted on the enclosed plans. An agreement dated 4.5.93
(recorded in Liber 9698, Folio 016) between the Associated and the adjacent
communities, places various restrictions on this portion of the property, which will be
complied with. No additional zoning relief is requested or required. The area of this
request was not part of the (Special Exception) area in Case Number 74-157-X.

The Development Review Committee met on QOctober 22, 2001 and determined
that the proposed subdivision meets the requirements of a refinement of the previously
approved Development Plan, but required that you obtain and a Spirit and 'ntent finding
with regard to the prior zoning decision.

This matter has been reviewed by staff and it has determined that your client’s
request as high-lighted on the submitted red-lined plan would be approved as being
within the Spirit & Intent of zoning Case Numbers 93-170-A and 92-309 SPHA.
However, this office requires (2) two additional sets of high-lighted site plans to be
submitted as soon as possible

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
'2:'7"-’;“) Minted wilh Soybean ink
Y an Recycled Paper
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McArthur, RLA
D.S. Thaler & Assoicates, Inc.
PDM File Number {V-398

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

e

John J. Sullivan

Planner Il

Zoning Review
JJS/rjc

c: File
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August 4, 1998

Stacey A. McArthur, R.L.A.
D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc.
7115 Ambassador Road
Baltimore, MD 21244

Dear Ms. McArthur:

RE: Spirit and Intent, The Associated: The Jewish Community Federation of
Baltimore, 3506 Gwynnbrook Avenue, Zoning Case Numbers 93-170-A and 92-
309-SPHXA and 77-157-X, 4th Election District

Your letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits and Development
Management, has been referred to me for reply. Your client's request is for verification
that a proposed 22,000-square foot gymnasium expansion and a 7,200-square foot
classroom wing addition, with no proposed additional parking at this time, as shown on
the submitted red-lined site plans, be approved as being within the spirit and intent of
zoning case numbers 77-157-X, 92-309-SPHXA, and 93-170-A. A spirit and intent
letter in March 1994 for a proposed 24-foot by 60-foot building addition, with 4 parking
spaces, was approved by John L. Lewis of this office on March 31, 1994. The required
number of parking spaces for this site, including the proposed expansion, is 673.

Since prior zoning cases and orders indicated future expansion, this office
would approve these 2 proposed expansions if additional parking would be provided.
Since the last zoning case, number 93-170-A, granted a variance to allow 329 parking
(sjpgcgs in lieu of the required 439, another variance would be required for this new

eficiency.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and

responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
L iy
7 "////”“’/ =
John J. Sullivan, Jr.
Planner Il
Zoning Review
JJS:scj

Enclosure
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SPEC ING, *  BEFORE THE . To legitimize and approve 3 improvements to the site which have ) . : . )
PETTTIONS FOR SPECIAL HEAR 9 pPp e technical and minor changes to the boundaries of the tract. The Petitioner those plans have been withdrawn. Thus, neither the rezoning request or

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & ZONING VARIANCE

T ue, *  Z0NING COMMISSIONER been completed and are now in place. Particularly, 2 additional swimmin ; . .
T{g5G¥:1nﬁzzzko?v22riison np P Y g seeks approval of these post filing amendments to the plan. potential use of the balance of the site is before me.

Forest Road

4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic Distriet Case No. 92-309-8F and parking area. These improvements, although currently in use, were not

Associated Jewish Charities
of Baltimore

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY pools have been added to the original layout, as well as a volley ball court As to the Petitions for Special Hearing and Special Exception, 1 am

Representatives of the Associated Jewish Charities attended the hear-

ing, including its President, William Bernstein, and Bruce S. Hoffberger, persuaded that they should be granted. This case provides me with the luxu-

shown on the original plan and the Petitioner now seeks relief under the ini iat i ; : . .
g P president of the Jewish Community Center. Also present, was David S. ry of examining the existing site and its actual impact on the surrounding

Petitioner
Petition for Special Hearing to amend that plan. ; . .
P 9 P Thaler, the engineer who prepared the plat to accompany the Petitions. locale, rather than attempting to foresee how the proposed use will impact

Ak ARRANNRARRARRRRR

2. An amerdment to the plan by way of the Petition for Special Hearin : « - . . <
P Y way P g Representing the Petitioner/property owner was Robert W. Cannon, Esquire. its surroundings. Mr. Thaler's opinion, in this respect, is well taken. I

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

to reconfigure the layout of the community center site. As indicated, the There were no Protestants present. concur that the subject site, both as presently configured and as proposed,

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
special exception currentl in lace is for 42.8 acres and is shown as a i i : : : .
’ v i d Moasrs, Beornstein  and Haffharger described the nse nf the cite as ont- will enhance the surrounding locale and provide the Jewish community with a

Special Hearing, Petition for Special Exception and Petition for Zoning
rectanqular parcel on the plat. To conform the tract with existin topo- . ; : : .
? § ¥ 9 P lined above. They noted that this facility provides a recreational/educa- necessary service. I find no evidence before me that the expansion and

Variance; for a portion of that property which abuts the intersection of

graphical features, the Petitioner seeks to alter the present boundaries of amondment to the previous plan. as proposed under the Petitions for Special

tional center for members of the Jewish community. In their view, the ser-

Garrison Forest Road and Gwynnbrook Avenue owned by the Associated Jewish

Charities and Welfare Federation of Baltimore. The proposed relief 1s more the community center parcel, as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2, an vices provided by this facility satisfy a significant need of that community Hearing and Special Exception, will be detrimental in any way to the sur-

particularly set out on the plat to the accompany the Petitions marked as aerial photo of the property. This will slightly increase the total acreage and are consistent with the surrounding locale. rounding locale. Thus, I am persuaded that the Petitioner has met its bur-
involved to 43.68 acres. Mr. Thaler also testified in support of the project. He described the den, as set forth within Section 502.1 of the B.C.2.R.

R e i)

S T

petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, and the continuation sheets which are attached

3. Under a Petition for Special Exception, the Petitioner seeks per- . . : . St : . - X
‘o the Petitions in the file. However, the Petitioner's proposed plans and improvements in detail and noted the Petitioner's commitment to serving its As to the Petition for Zoning Variance, I am likewise persuaded that

mission for future expansion of the use facilities on site. Particularly, . : : .
Y constituency. In his view, not only are the current and proposed uses for same should be granted. It is again to be noted that the entire tract owned

requested relief can be summarized as follows:
the property owner envisions additional parking, future buildin additions, ) iti
propEE d ? g the site nondetrimental to the surrounding locale, but actually provide an by the Petitioner encompasses 157 acres and that the parcel devoted to the

The Petiticner/property owners OWn approximately 157 acres adjacent to

Ll

the installation of several athletic fields, and the construction of a storm i ; : . . . . .
enhancement to the existing area. Mr. Thaler noted that, although the Peti- p community center is approximately 43 acres in size. Directional signage

Gwynnbrook Avenue and Garrison Forest Road in the Owings Mills section of ' |
water management facility. Although the timing and exact location of these “ . . , ) ot ¢ totalli 12 i 5 3

Baltimore County. The tract is zoned D.R.1. of that total tract, 42.8 T tioner's plans tor future expansion were not definitive as to timing and g Hing 2 sq. ft. s mnot unreasonable for a property of this size.
Also, as shown on the aerial photograph, the subject property is in a large-

improvements have not definitely been determined, the Petitioner now seeks a ) . .
construction, any proposed expansion would be consistent with the underlying

2“ A

R S

acres were the subject of a previous zoning case, No. 74-157-X, which permit-

special exception to permit their future construction, as needed. 8 ; ' : o : : : . .
p P | % ce special exception and current use of the property. P P ly undeveloped area and directional signage would be required. In my view,
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v
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ted development of that portion in the manner in which it is presently
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v ol
b
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4. Under the Petition for a Variance, the Petitioner seeks approval to ff " L ) : it ; : . — . .
PP g : ! It is important to note that the matter which is before me is restrict- ‘ 3 the Petitioner has complied with the practical difficulty test enunciated in

.

i
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used. Particularly, the site serves as a community center to the Balt imore

¢

2R

ermit two dircctional signs as depicted on the plan. These will total 122 _ﬂ' i Bi NS i : . s
p g P p N ; ; ed only Lo the relief requested within the Petitions described e. Appar- e Y Section 307 of the requlations. I find that the Petitioner would suffer

2

o B

Jewish Community and includes numerous community buildings, swimming pools,

sq. ft., a figure in excess of that ermitted under the Baltimore Count . ! ‘ 'y : : secs . . . . _ .
9 ’ gu P Y ) ently, the balance of the site is presently under consideration for rezoning oy o ; practical difficulty, if the sign variance was denied, and that there will

T
TR .

and other facilities. By the Petitions presently before me, the property
Zoning Regulaticns (B.C.Z.R.). . i j
o ( ! by the Baltimore County Council. Further, the Petitioner has, in the past, be no detrimental effect on the surrounding locale.

B )
R

X
i
5.

owner wishes to modify and amend the approved plan for the following purpos-

ORDER RECTS

5. Lastly, after the filing of the subject Petition, the Petiticner .
considered other uses and plans for the balance of the 157 acre tract.

es:
amended its plan to include a proposed theatre building, and to make certain . ) .
Those plans included construction of a residential community. However,

|
1
e o

-

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: </~ Zyo. ¢, 4

The undersigned. legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and pist attached hereto and made a part hereof. heredy petstion for 2
Speciai Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations. to determing whe-
ther or not the Zoming Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commussionsr should approve .

See Attachment

- - D e T ——— o A

am persuaded that the for returning, said property to its origir 1

condition. | expenses sbove Special Hearing advertising, posting upon
i E ti and Vvariance should be . to pay of the Speci ing ad ’ » otc., fl-
Special Exception Lo and further agree {0 and are to be bound by tire zoning reguiauons and restric-
. of Baitimore County adopted pursuant {0 the Zoning Law for Baitimors County.

B i;;;/ﬁ(/j; .
granted. it = A saite H - Comthon.e 1/We do 3ol deciare and affirm.
property, and public LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 400 Washington Avenue undu-/ the p,“mm” perjury, that I/we
_ Zoning Commissioner for Towson, MD 21204 CHIE) S8 1380 are the legal owner(s) of tha property
e reasons given above, the relief Baltimore County which is the subject of this Petition.

hearing on these Petitions held, and for th
April 13, 1992

bl 00

ANTNT I,

'”l}»"iﬂ l‘l ARIEEIEE

_M P NSy 4‘%—-‘“—-}-{”—”‘7% e e T e .y g

Therefore, for the reasons set forth above, 1

Petitions for Special Hearing,

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the

;f
!
{
!
x
!
]
!

ted.
requested should be grante Legal Owner(s):

\ i issi Baltimore Coun- .
IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissionet for /A Associated Jewish charities of RBaltispre
(Type or Print Nams)

A
ﬁ - i i 3.1l.e. of
ty, this / day of April, 1992, that a variance from Section 413.l.e. o M % " Ary
L . - -

-

el signs of 122 s4. fr. Robert W. Cannon, Esquire | Yiee
| | 100 South Charles Street ' . :
4 1 sign with 82 sq. ft.), in lieu of the Baltimore, Maryland 21201 oy e
(Type or Print Neme)

the B.C.Z.R. to permit 2 directional or informati

total (1 sign with 40 sq. ft. an

e and is hereby GRANTED; and, RE: Case No. 92-309-SPIiX

permitted 25 sq. ft., b 3}
Petitions for Special Hearinng, Special Fxception and Zoning

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to permit Variance Robar: W. Czanon, Lsqui
Associated Jewi iti - i Y : : tithoner : s W. Cannon, Lsquile
ewish Charities of Baltimore, Petitioner . Attorney for Petitionar: Weinberg and Green

: i i1di including swimming pools, a volleyball court, athletic
community buildings, includlng g Robert W. Canncn, Esquire 100 South Charles Street 132-8816

Dear Mr. Cannon: : —————————
Address

Baltimore, Maxr'rliand 21202

fields, a theatre building, a nursery school, and other similar civic, so-
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned

i ildi i dance ole )
or educational buildings and uses, all in accor case, F1SLased please find the decision rondered In the above ca tiones . : i

Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached Order
witn Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, ’ 100 Sourh Charles Streat Name, address and phons number of legal owner, con-
. In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable t t 1 Address tract purchaser of repressotauve to be contacted
petition for Special Hearing to amend . - vor e to any party, please

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Pe P be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the Baltimora, Maryland 21201 Robezt W. Cannon, Ssguir
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require NP A pia gl B S
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to 100 South Charies Street
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391. Attorney's Telephone No.: .222-88%6________  Baltimore, ¥ari.a Rp

Address

cial, recreational and/

e}

Pa iV

o

—

the Order in =zoning case No. 74-157-% to modify the boundaries of the spe-

74-157-X, to approve additional uses,

i\ vy it S ——

cial exception granted in case No.

expansion and improvements on the subject site, both completed and proposed,

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County, this .o -eeeeooovucnaaan. day

L cace=y 19-o___, that the subject mattar of this petition be advertised, as
ST T A i Law of Baitimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
Lawrence E. Schmidt i property be posted, and that the pubiic hearing be had before the Zoning
Zoning Commissioner g in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baitimore

Very truly yours,

as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, which is incorporated herein and

)T
Lok /
/4

made a part hereof, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however to the follow-

ons precedent to the relief granted herein:

ing restriction which are conditi

1. The Petitioner may apply for itg building -
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 165:
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware en m::. " |
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk cc:  Mr B;uc;ag B:r2§;81n
until such time as the 30 day appellate process : : Ber otn
from this Order has expired. 1f, for wpa?ever
reason, this Order is reversed, the retltlo?er

would be required to return, and be responsible ----‘-iﬁ;-—--

ORDER RECENRS
Das
By

6y el L
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PETITI& FOR ZONING VA&ANCE 321
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ribe, undmed,'l a0 plat attached boreto and made 3 part o .
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part he:le‘bf,c l?:::etgy apﬁiﬁ?:ggrl:

0373:10/17/9 ' . ' 0373:10/17/9 .
"' "' l" BWB43:0331E "'

BwB45:0332E
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

a0 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER. OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 92. 3 oq. S P H XA_

The qndcnigmd..legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a
Special Exception under the Zoming Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE

92. 309- SPHXA

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE ‘M"
Community buildings, Swimming Pool and/or other structural and

S

an amendment to the Special Exception granted in Case No. 74-157-X, of two signs:

Item No. 92 for the Jewish Community Center which granted a
Special Exception to allow for Community buildings, Swimming Pool
and/or other structural and land use devoted to civil, social,
recreational and educational uses; and a Special Exception for a
Nursery School, both in a D.R.1 Zone by modifying the boundaries
of the Special Exception from the 43.69 acres approved to a tract
of 59.60 acres as depicted and described on the plat and
description accompanying this petition. Petitioners further
request approval of the additional uses and improvements which
have been constructed since the granting of the Special Exception
as depicted on the plat and request that approval be granted for
(a) the potential future area for parking expansion, (b) the
potential future building addition, (c) the potential future
athletic fields and (d) the proposed storm water management area
within the areas shaded in blue on the plat accompanying this
petition. Petitioners respectfully request approval for these
present and future uses as being fully in keeping with the

purposes and intent of the Special Exception as originally granted.

0373:12/02/9N .
BYDB6:0621E .

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE -
HARIT BALTIMORE

93. 309- SPHXA

Petitioner's signs provide directional and informat@onal
jdentification to the Jewish Community Center and the community
facilities operated by the Petitioner on the propgrty. The .
petitioner's facilities are devoted to civic, sgc1al, Fegreat1onal
and educational uses. The signs are important in proY1Q1ng
directional information to those looking for this gag111ty and
result in a reduction of traffic by providing specific
information. The rural nature of the area and the }ack of street
lights requires signs of the size requested: Granting the ]
variance is in harmony with the spirit and 1n@ent of the zoning
requlations, and would not result in subgtantlal hqr@ to ?ub11c
health, safety and general welfare. Denial of Petitioner's

request would cause prac

herein described property for - See Attachment

tical difficulty and unreasonable hardship.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing
otthh_peuuon.andfnrtharagrutoandmtohohoundbythczoningreguhtiommdmh‘icﬁou
of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the pro
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
(Type or Print Name) )
A 3 )
il it
Signature V4

Robert L. Weinberg, %ice President

City and State

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
Weinberg and Green
100 South Charles Street 132-8616

Attornzy for Petitioner:

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire

City and State

Name, address and phone number of legai owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contactad

Baltimore, Maryland 21201 Robert W. Cannon, Esquire

City and State

Attorney’s Telephone No.:

Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
County, on the

—. &

Z2C.0.—No. 1

November 6, 1991

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING EXHIBIT
ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES g ,_3,)7. f//ﬁ/lﬁ

Beginning for the same at a point on the dividing line
between a parcel of land of The Assocliated Jewish
charities, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
Ccounty, Maryland in Liber 5593 folio 92 and a parcel of
land of the State of Maryland, recorded among the said Land
Records in Liber 2146 folio 167, said point being 230 feet
more or less in the northeasterly direction from the point
where the aforementioned dividing line intersects the
centerline of Gwynnbrook Avenue, which intersect point is
2500 feet, more or less, southwesterly from the
intersection of said Gwynnbrook Avenue with Garrison Forest
Road; thence, binding upon said dividing line, North 10°
46739" West 888.71 feet to a point; thence, running over
and through the aforementioned lands of The Associated
Jewish Charities, of which this is a part, the following
thirty-five (35) courses and distances:

1. North 68°337 East 42 feet to point;

2. North 43°15’ East 70 feet to a point;

3. North 19°44’ East feet to a point;

4. North 47°31’ East feet to a point;

5. North 32°46’ East feet to a point;

6. North 21°50’ East feet to a point;

7. North $7°43’ West feet to a point;

8. North 50°53’ East feet to a point;

9. North 41°59’ East feet to a point;

10. North 19°55’ East feet to a point;

'31. North 51°58’ East feet to a point;

land use devoted to civil, social, recreational and educational
uses; and a Special Exception for a Nursery School, both in a
D.R.1 Zone by modifying the boundaries of the Special Exception
from the 42.88 acres approved to a tract of 43.69 acres as
depicted and described on the plat and description accompanying
this Petition. Petitioners further request approval of the
additional uses and improvements which have been constructed since
the granting of the Special Exception as depicted on the plat and
request that approval be granted for (a) the potential future area
for parking expansion, (b) the potential future building addition,
(c) the potential future athletic fields and (d) the proposed
storm water management area within the areas shaded in blue on the

plat accompanying this Petition.

The Description and plat are attached to the Petiticon for
Special Hearing affecting the same property which is
being filed simultaneously with this Petition for Special

Exception.

November 6, 1991
DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPAMY SPECIAL HEARING BXHIBIT

ASS8OCIATED JEWISH CRARITIRS 72’30 ?_ SP”’(A’
12. North 33°56’ East 31 feet to a point;

13. North 24°41’ East 179 feet to a point;
14. North 40°14’ East 64 feet to a point;
15. North 34°29’ East 49 feet to a point;
16. North 16°44’ East 134 feet to a point;
17. North 43 29’ East 104 feet to a point;
18. North 35°18’ East 57 feet to a point;
19. North 27°33’ East 55.5 feet to a point;
20. South 68°38/ East 491.24 feet to a point;
21. South 16°49’ East 393.94 feet to a point;
22. 779.24 feet by a curve to the right, having a
radius of 1313.15 feet and a chord of
South 00°11° West 767.86 feet to a point;
South 17°11’ West 292.15 feet to a point;
south 02°45’ West 80 feet to a point;
South 80°29’ West 73 feet to a point;
South 48°54’ West 219 feet to a point;
South 75°38 West 78 feet to a point;
south 61° 28’ West 42 feet to a point;
South 49°44’ West 73 feet to a point’
South 73°26’ West 29 feet to a point;
South 88°03’ West feet to a point;
South 79° 22’ West feot to a point;
South 66°09’ West 82 feet to a point;
sSouth 61°40’ West 79 feet to a point;
and, North 84 57/17" West 66.95 feet to the point
of beginning.

containing 43.68 acres of land, more or less.

“féet, and {b)

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Coun th ' :
following reasons: (indicate Liardship or pragicg dif?icﬁl‘;';rl)ng Law of Baltimore County; for the

See Attachment

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vari isi i filing

] , riance advertising, posting, etc. i

gitlm} azEd further agree to and are to be bound by the zoni?x% I:"'ggu‘}agt.io‘:ls ,a:go lxzestr.icti(‘::lfas.ﬂg;
e County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

Attorney for Petitioner:

c/o Weinberg and Gr
Robert W. Cannon, Esquire : tre

100 South Charles Street 332-8816

City and State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Baltimore, Maryland 21201 nobert W. Cannon, Esquire

City and State Name
100 South Charles Street
Baltimore, Marvland 21201 332-8816

Attorney’s Telephone No.: _332-8816

- , that the subject matter of thi it i
required by the Zo 3 : is petition be advertised, as
out Bamm"f,',e County, altimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

yor . p . ted, and that the public hearing ning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in 8, Counvtypomce Building beilxlnadTgﬁrf:::, thB;ealztiznore

County, on the
.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Counf{®

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
TONING DEPARTMENT OF SALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryiond

District. 74 HZ. . ?
Date of Pesting.. ~__ 7 -

e
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., _-?ﬂMsf_ 1972..

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in OWINGS MILLS TIMES, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __( ........

successive weeks, the first publication appearing on%.M. _{.’
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0373:10/17/91
BWB45:0332E .

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE

S

an amendment to the Special Exception granted in Case No. 74-157-X,
Item No. 92 for the Jewish Community Center which granted a
Special Exception to allow for Community buildings, Swimming Pool
and/or other structural and land use devoted to civil, social,
recreational and educational uses; and a Special Exception for a
Nursery School, both in a D.R.1 Zone by modifying the boundaries
of the Special Exception from the 43.69 acres approved to a tract
of 59.60 acres as depicted and described on the plat and
description accompanying this petition. Petitioners further
request approval of the additional uses and improvements which
have been constructed since the granting of the Special Exception
as depicted on the plat and request that approval be granted for
(a) the potential future area for parking expansion, (b) the
potential future building addition, (c) the potential future
athletic fields and (d) the proposed storm water management area
within the areas shaded in blue on the plat accompanying this
petition. Petitioners respectfully request approval for these
present and future uses as being fully in keeping with the

purposes and intent of the Special Exception as originally granted.

0373:12/02/9) .
BYDa6G:0621E .

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE -
HARIT BALTIMORE

93 309- SPHXA

pPetitioner's signs provide directional and informat@onal
ijdentification to the Jewish Community Center and the community
facilities operated by the Petitioner on the property. The

Petitioner's facilities are devoted to civic, social, recreational

and educational uses. The signs are important @n proyi@1ng
directional information to those looking for this gaglllty and
result in a reduction of traffic by providing specific
information. The rural nature of the area and the lack of street

lights requires signs of the size requested. Granting the

variance is in harmony with the spirit and in@ent of the zoning

regulations, and would not result in sub§tant1a1 h?rm to ?ublic
health, safety and general welfare. Denial of Petitioner s

request would cause practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship.

s

®
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

..,;I’O THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 92 . 3 09‘ s P H XA_

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof. hereby petition for a
Special Exception under the Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, o use the

herein described property for ...5¢8_Aftachment

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, etc., upon filing
otthh_peuﬁon.andturthcagrntoandmtoboboundbythczoningregﬂh&ogsmdrgom
of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property -
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

N/A Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
(Type or Print Name) (Type or Print Name) T
\ .
""""""" - - —— g /{‘-(Lé.r )—-{ -.r_/x Y PP ;]
Signature Signature 7

Robert L. Weinberg, iece President

- —— - - D o o T e - -

o T ol . - - - - - -

City and State

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire
Weinberg and Green
100 South Charles Street 332-8816

- -

Attornzy for Petitioner:

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire

- o S S e

- o o - M R e e e e e

City and State

.......................................... Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
Address tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

S Y e e -

City and State

Robert W. Cannon, Esguire

- AA R R AR ol S W . A

Attorney’s Telephone No.: _J332-8816________  2RALLIDOIS, Cal¥iall cicol. .sos_iocc.- _

- ———— - - -

Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

County, on the - cemcmaee

J— X

- —— " — ——— - - - A o - -

ZC.0.—No. 1

November 6, 1991

DESCRIPTIOM TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING EXHIBIT

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES 9 2- 3 0 7_ fpﬂ]ﬁ

Beginning for the same at a point on the dividing line

between a parcel of land of The Assoclated Jewish

Charities, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore

County, Maryland in Liber 5593 folio 92 and a parcel of
land of the State of Maryland, recorded among the said Land
Records in Liber 2146 folio 167, said point being 230 feet

more or less in the northeasterly direction from the point

where the aforementioned dividing line intersects the

centerline of Gwynnbrook Avenue, which intersect point is

2500 feet, more or less, gsouthwesterly from the

intersection of said Gwynnbrook Avenue with Garrison Forest

Road; thence, binding upon said dividing line, North 10°

46739" West 888.71 feet to a point; thence, running over

and through the aforementioned lands of The Associated

Jewish Charities, of which this is a part, the following

thirty-five (35) courses and distances:

1. North 68°337 East 42 feet to a point;

2. North 43°15’ East 70 feet to a point;

3. North 19°44’ East 134 feet to a point;

4. North 47°31’ East 66 feet to a point;

5. North 32°46’ East 50 feet to a point;

6. North 21°50’ East 62 feet to a point;

7. North 57°43’ West 57 feet to a point;

8. North 50°53’ East 119 feet to a point;

9. North 41°59’ East 45 feet to a point;

10. North 19°55’ East 69 feet to a point;

'11. North 51°58’ East 97 feet to a point;

0373:10/17/91
BWB43:0331€E . .

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF BALTIMORE

92. 309- SPHXA

Community buildings, Swimming Pool and/or other structural and
land use devoted to civil, social, recreational and educational
uses; and a Special Exception for a Nursery School, both in a
D.R.1 Zone by modifying the boundaries of the Special Exception
from the 42.88 acres approved to a tract of 43.69 acres as
depicted and described on the plat and description accompanying
this Petition. Petitioners further request approval of the
additional uses and improvements which have been constructed since
the granting of the Special Exception as depicted on the plat and
request that approval be granted for (a) the potential future area
for parking expansion, (b) the potential future building addition,
(c) the potential future athletic fields and (d) the proposed
storm water management area within the areas shaded in blue on the

plat accompanying this Petition.

Note: The Description and plat are attached to the Petition for
Special Hearing affecting the same property which is

being filed simultaneously with this Petition for Special

Exception.

@ ®
November 6, 1991

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING BXHIBIT
ABSOCIATED JEWISE CHARITIES g X
2-309-SPHXA
12. North 33°56’ East 31 feat to a point;

13. North 24°41’ East 179 feet to a point;

14. North 40°14’ East 64 feet to a point;

15. North 34°29’ East 49 feet to a point;

16. North 16" 44’ East 134 feet to a point;

17. North 43 29’ East 104 feet to a point;

18. North 35°18’ East 57 feet to a point;

19. North 27°33’ East 55.5 feet to a point;

20. South 68°38’ East 491.24 feet to a point;

21. South 16°49’ East 393.94 feet to a point;

22. 779.24 feet by a curve to the right, having a
radius of 1313.15 feet and a chord of
sSouth 00°11’ West 767.86 feet to a point;

23.  south 17711’ West 292.15 feet to a point;

24. South 02°45’ West 80 feet to a point;

25. South 80°29’ West 73 feet to a point;

26. South 48°54’ West 219 feet to a point;

27. South 75238’ West 78 feet to a point;

28. South 61°28’ West 42 feet to a point;

29. South 49°44’ West 73 feet to a point’

30. South 73°26’ West 29 feet to a point;

31. South 88°03’ West 156 feet to a point;

32. South 79°22’ West 252 feet to a point;

33. South 66°09’ West 82 feet to a point; _

34. South 61°40’ West 79 feet to a point; e

35. and, North 84057'17“ West 66.95 feet to the point
of beginning.

Containing 43.68 acres of land, more or less.

PETITI& FOR ZONING VA&AN CE 321
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: €5 9, 30’ S PA’IA

The undersigned, | owner(s) of the i i
i . property situate in Baltim i
destribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part he:::f,c :?Z’E'Ztgy ;ﬁiﬁ‘zl:‘;grl:

- - - -
B e T T

of two signs: (e
£&8t, 4and (b) one sigh with 41 3quare feet per face Por a fotal of 87 33uare q

of the Zoring Reguistions of Baltimore Couiy: 1o b Fories T o Baliimors Conr==7o=3n
following reasons: (indicate i2rdship or prag:ic:‘i ;hxéuzfﬁ;l)ng Law of Baltimore County; for the

See Attachment

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of abov i isi i filing

. , e Variance advertising, postin . i

gﬁm} aréd further agree to and are to be bound by the zoni't!lg g:gulagﬁo%t: ,aggo l:estrictigfnsthg
e County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):

Signature
B v TR — Robert L. Weinberg, President
(Type or Print Name)y
City and State TTTTTTTTee - Signatre T TTTTTC

Attorney for Petitioner:

Robert W. Cannon, Esquire

c/o Weinberg and Green
100 South Charles Street 332-8816

City and State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

nobert W. Cannon, Esquire

City and State " Name | TTTTTTTTTTTmTTTTIIToSes
' 100 South Charles Street
Attorney's Telephone No.: _332-8816________  Baltimore, Maryland 21201 _ 332-8816
Address " Phone No.
RDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, this __________._______ day
of TN i i i
required by the 20 -y 19 , that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

| altimore County, in two n i i

out Baltimore County, that pr ted an ewspapers of general circulation through-
o ' . , and that the public hea be ning

Commissioner of Baltimore County in 8, CountyPOfﬁce Buﬂt:ljngmtmg ilxlaadTg?vfg:. thB?al?i.;nore

o -

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count{®

CERTIWFICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towssn, Maryland =

i ————

District 77 A....._. >
Date of Pesting.__.. .0

Md ' . -t "4 '._-" -'1/ ',/ 4(—-‘ - 2 e et g T
or ﬂ--.i..-.---Kﬁ'.-.{*;’.---.@Zfdf;«?..‘ﬁ’l’.é?ﬁﬁn&-:-;’ htage
m.: _‘Zﬁf’.fﬁqz s <L“ {1’_ - --------'{-‘"‘--------------
-/l./ yor :W'y N -.-szzu--ff.dﬂzﬁffwr%’
of . A A ) ' T
thon of property:- LAl L e L prind et P ritat s Ll S P '
mﬂﬁ,ﬁ,ﬁ:_t_ﬁj . t enlils? N :-If(:a;.ff?r!?zzt; .....
mm d - - ;A-W—-{/.? ', /‘:’ d -f:’/----.---“---.---: ----- A
I A L s 1 Ay A ) ‘Ja—aé{./?r-'.i{ 1 (PP .&/ ‘%
p Sigas: | , / : '? L St A W 2 W g 2 e
lin 2 -..Z.i.-dcp.feg,(.m{f,ﬁ. Keillg e
Remarks: ... e
- % 2 LN LR S
Posted by _ ..ﬁfzsm{«f‘:{é. ------------------
D s I Date of return:. 7.0 0.7~ 72
Ramber of Signe: ﬁ T

Y e v “DUPLICATE"

NOWICE OF MEASING

% ‘ CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

S —

&ng TOWSON, MD., ?Z).M{ 1972

‘:“w THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
NS Aworum,

published in OWINGS MILLS TIMES, a weekly newspaper published

4 Exocion Diekict .
w. | in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of __( ...........
Chustins of Balimore i
e o successive weeks, the first publication appearing on@f_M g
X q 2 o
a200pm. _______ , 182

-
 §
BT
§Ts

i
:

i
j

:
i

{1
21
28

OWINGS MILLS TIMES,

n

]
e
:;ﬂ
2 8kp

:
{

mmvhu Publisher

4om

tion

avd wppeowsl of
usee and

‘hiled & u




COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
PROJECT NAME: Associa
CRG DATE:
PRE-CRG DATE:

PAGE 2

6h

M'

11/29/90
11/19/90

Since

there have been and the

the granting of the

ted Jewish Charities

9307 sPH XA

ion and the original plan approval,

i Except ; i
Special P hanges on the 42 acres including,

re are proposed, plan ¢

but not necessarily limited to:

1.

2.

when

and approved by t
red-line
and approval.

the plans.
advance of any expect '
changes may require an

any

spirit and intent of
% 11,21- A special hearing

84

Density/

e C.R.G. plan is revised in accordanc

Area -- Eliminate the origi

a building addition;
an additional swimming pool;

proposed road and driveway changes;

proposed relocated S.W.M. area, and

one eliminated S.W.M. area.

e with the departmental requirements
and details must be included on &

hanges ) .
he C.R.G., the ¢ g b Zoning Commissioner for review

i hearing plan and gubmitted to t . iy
zonlngll changes must be itemized on a cover letter and submitted wit

The site specific plan must be submitted for agirovzlc:elth;i
i i due to the fa
1 zeonin approvals (see above) act
Sire otherg public hearing if not found to be within the

iginal plan and Order.
e heitie o ption would be required to redefine ( remove
area and possibly add new area ty building special exception area granted

in zoning case # T4-15TX. ted a Special Exception

42.82 acres dgran _
o Y calculations and density

and the
available to be u
"THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE P
SINCE
AREA OF THIS PROP

REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA

non-contiguous lots

General
—— - -
special Exception wit
and t
Include a scale

area, tract bou

he acreage of the proposed recrea

. i+
ional expansion area from the densl : 1Y
recreattilized.xpNote on the plan under the density calculation

LAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT BY THE OWNERigép 2§g::
ART OF
+g ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO P
T eLTY AS S THE PLAN HAS EVER BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR
T ANY OFF-SITE DWELLINGS" . Number

gs, 86, 87 as created by the proposed road and flood plain.

rint the boundaries of the granted
he acreage in the notes
area on the plan grigt.
jcal lot including the permitted puilding
ntation and window setbacks.

-- Clearl jnclude on the plan pr
H h metes and bounds. Also include t

and dimensioned typ . :
ndary and anticipated dwelling orie

(Over)

Petition for Special Exception for a Commnity Building for Estate of Frank

L. Price $120.00 cost paid.

Hearing date set for 1:00 P.M. 1/88/7h
Certificate of publication filed
Certificate of posting filed

Order for the special exception granted by the Zoning Commissioner.

Order for the special exception granted Feb. 5, 1974, should be and hke

same is hereby extended for a period of three (3) years, beginning February

5, 1976 and ending February 5, 1979, by the Zoning Commiseioner.

S/S of Philadelphia Rd. 1750' NE of Pulaski Highway
Petition for Variance for Joseph F. Brieker $7,.50 cost paid.

Hearing date set for 10:00 A.M. 1/30/7h
Certificate of posting filed
Certifisate of publicatia filed

Order for the variance granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS
PROJECT NAME: Associated Jewish Charities

CRG DATE: 11/29/90

PRE-CRG DATE: 11/19/90

PAGE 3

4. signs --

g2 308-SPHEE

Provide an engineering scale elevation on the plan of all existing

and proposed free-standing signs clearly indicating the type, height,

~”, dimensions,

square footage, single or double-face and jllumination. All signs

must be keyed to their existing or proposed location on the plan print and
enough detail must be shown to determine compliance with Section 413.1.e.(1), ~
(B.C.Z.R.) and all zoning sign policies or a zoning variance is required. _A__l2.

40 sq. ft. single-face or a 7.5 sq. ft. double-face siqn is permitted.

5. Final =zoning approval is contingent first, upon all plan comments being
addressed on the C.R.G. plan; and secondly, upon the final resolution of all

the outcome of any requested zoning hearings and finally, the

comments, _
t’ inclusion of the F.D.P. checklist information being included on the Final
Development Plan.

322

N/S of G brook Ave. 1155! W of Garrison Forest Road hth

w2
W. CARL RICHARDS, JR.
Zoning Coordinator

J. Austin Deitz
Chief

Towson. Maryland 21204

825-7310

9. 309- SPHXA

office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office 3uilding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Iir. Jack Dillon, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Conaittee

Re: Property Owner: William D. Groff, Jr., Executor of the Estate of
Franklin L. Price, Jr.
Location: N/5 of Gwynnbrook Ave., W of Garrison Forest Rd.

Iten iio. 92 Zoning Agenda November 13, 1973

Gentlenen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this 3Bureau and the conments below marlied with an 'X'' are applicable
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plams for

the property.

( ) 1. Pire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals of feet along an
approved road in accordance with Baltimore County 3tandards
as published by the Department of 2ublic lorks.

A second means of vehicle access is required for the site,
The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

TNCIEDS the maximun allowed by the Tire vepartment.

The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Rire Preveation Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operations.

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
Hational Bire Protection Association Standard No. 101

wrhe Life 3afety Code', 1979 Edition prior to occupancy.
Site plans are approved as drawn.

The Pire Prevention Dureau has no comments at this time,

lloted and
Approved:

lannuagtroup eputy 1ef
3pecial Inspection Division fire Prevention Bureau

Reviewer:.

0373:12/18/9

' 322

Robert W. Cann

on
- -
December 19, 1991

11625.64

Associated - Zoning Petitions

Bob:

After my meeting on Wednesday, December 18, 1991, with
Jghn Alexander from the Baltimore County Ofcice of Zoning, I left
with him the following documents in connection with the
Associated's Petitions:

1. Three copies of the Petition for Special
Exception.

Three copies of the Petition for Special
Hearing.

Three copies of the Petition for Zoning
Variance (signs).

Three copies of the property description.

One copy of the 200-scale aerial
photograph.

6. One copy of the plat.
7. One copy of the zoning map.

o Jopn Alexander would not accept any filing fees for the
Petitions since the Site Develop Plan was not included with the
package.

_ Please let me know how you would like me to proceed with
;hls matter. John Alexander stressed to me that he thought it was
important for you to confirm with Carl Richards his advice to you
in connection with noting the abandonment of the CRG plan and the
preliminary nature of the submission.

Pursuant to the advertisemint, posting of preperty, and public henria ion t.& above Petition and
it appearing that by reason of . ®r¢_requirements_ of Section 502.TW0Of th __B_@l_t.im_qx:g_-,’ﬂ
r. Communi-

ty Buildings,
civic,_social, recreational, and educational uses; and a Special Exception for

should be granted, __ _____ . _____.._____

day of: __ Tebruarcy 197 %, that the Special Exception for Community Build-
. ings, Swimrning Psol and/or other structural or land use de¢voted to civic,

~ social, recreational, and educational uses; and a Special Exception for a Nur-

\; sery schooul, boz ... 2 U.R.1 Zone, should be and the same is GRANTED, from
4 and ‘after the date of this Order, subject to the approval of a site plan by the De-

L paijfm timore
.- Coupty Health Department, and the : '

B timore Countv Fire Department.
omMing Commissioner of Baltimore County
/s

Pursuant to the advertisement. posting of property and public hearing on the above petition

and it appearing that by reason of

the above re-classification should NOT BE HAD, and/or the Special Excéptidn should NOT BEV
GRANTED.

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
, 197 __, that the above re-classification be and the same is hereby
DENIED and that the above described property or area be and the same is hereby continued as and

to remain a

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimure County

Item #322

92- 309 SPHKA

ASSOCIATED JEWISH CHARITIES OF BALTIMCRE

Preliminary Petition Review
By JRA & WCR 2/20/92

Unaddressed Zoning Issues or Incomplete Required Information

No indication of disposition is made of the property cutside the
proposed special exception line.

Property owners contiguous to the entire lot are not shown.

@

Johin R. Alexander
anner 1

SALTIMORg CounTy, MarygrnD

JEFFERSON BUILDING

Towson. MARYLAND 21204 DONALD i N ROOP. M.D.. M.’.”.

SEPUTY GTATE AND COUNTY NEALTH OPPICER

92-309-SPHY A

Hr..s. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commission
. er
Office of Planning and Zoniag
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 217}

N-vember 30, 1973

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Couments on Item 92, Zoning Advisor
November 20, 1973, are as foliows: 8 ory Committee Meeting

Property Owner: William D. Grotf, J
. r., Execut
. theiEastaﬁe of Franklin L. Pri;e, J;. utor of
ocation: N/S Gwynnbrook Ave.,W of G
Fresent Zoning: D.R.1 ’ arrison Torest Rd.
Proposed Zoning: Special Exce
: e ption f& community buildi
swimming pool and/or other structural or lang use n8s

devoted to civic, social
No. Acres: 40 ? » recreation and education.

District: &

Metropolitan water and sewer must be extnded to the site

Air Pollution Comments: The building or bu
site may be subject to a permit to construct gnd a p::;i:g:oog ::::
any and all fuel burning and processing equipment. Additionalpi - ©
formation may be obtained from the Division of Air Pollutlan andn
Industrialsﬂigiine, Baltimore County Department of HealthL

wimming Pool Comments: Prior to approval .e
and specifications of pool and bathhouse muszpbe sugmizrgé t:hgiizs
locations ¢f pool,bathhouse,parking area,location of utili;i d8
method of disposing of backwash(filter). e an

A mecratorium was placed on aew sew

s ae er connections in the
ngn;s Falls Drainage Basin by Dr. Neifl Sorlomon, Secretary of Health
an ental Hygiliene, on Sept.13,1973; therefore, approval may be
withheld for this connection.

Very truly yours,

_ghoﬁ??\ﬁ? Devlk%gzﬁirec 3:

HVB:mné
BUREAU OF ENV NME
cc: W.L. Phillips TRONMENTAL SERVICES

K.A. Schmidl

b i

DEPARTMENT OF HEALT

R T T ——— - 2 A .

-

et N o T

T o g ey, T s L el e Tt e g - g P T ————" - P T




BOARD O EDUCATION @ 322 S 3Zz2

o T e (S (- ...‘__\ Ll 7o
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Connunprne SO SH et ® e

T et Censren, QZ-309- S PI¥A D.S. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC+ 5o D.S. THALER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

— 7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD * BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21244
) _ - — 7115 AMBASSADOR ROAD » BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21207

i ) o Coire P j . ' - (410) M44.ENGR * (410) 944.3647 » FAX (410) 944-3684
Date: November 20, 1033 o ) =2 17C¢ CIIN (410) 944-ENGR @ (410) 944-1647 ® FAX (410) 944.3684 .

| S |
Mr. S. Eric Dilenna 92 3 ? e otewss, Cornneeriie Al Fot et it November 10, 1992
Zoning Cormicsiorer PY 0 ® . / _ - ! !

County Orftice Building ’ Wt Lagr & ©wis , (|17 Kowe, Sa o Baltimore County, Maryland

TPowson, Maryland 21204 \

¥ <. " yer : Office of Zoning Administration

Z.A.C. Meeting of: November 20, 1973 3 © v e ). and Development Management ' Co Balti county G t

Ret: Ttem 92 - CRG County Office Building { g Baltimore County Government
Property Owner: William D. Groff, Jr., Executor of the Estate of Franklin L. i L [SYFIPA.Y 37 B : 111 West Chesapeake Avenue - o e o oning ministration
Locationt N/S of Gwynnbrook Ave, W. of Garrlson Forest Rd. Price Jr. o

Room 109 ) and Development Management
Present Zoning: D.R. 1 - S —“lQse-7 MWSS oF “F@C(L(T‘V Towson, Maryland 21204 _‘ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Froposed Zorning: Special exception for cormurity buildings, swimming pool, and or

e 4 Towson, Maryland 21204 EADM
1and use devoted to civic, social, recreational and educationil -fp(]la"fbsﬁp_ ,P_C‘ FIRArs <‘7 6_‘“__( 7\'1# “OIDCw_; e ATTN: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Esquire
uszes. 'i ) : P

i ’-r“ Director ATTN: Arnold L. Jablon, Director
(,)‘.."'?' PR FAt e g (/v Tl - RE: A jated:
- ' ' o ’ (Coe Chee o, . RE: The Associated: The Jewish ) gg:mu:fi?; l‘zd‘::;tiggeog %:iiti‘.more
+ T e Py TPee T U Community Federation of Baltimore Zoning Case 2-309-SPH
o b o Res L S Zoning Case No. 92-309-SPHXA oning Case Nos. 92-309-SPHXA

TOWSON, MARYLAND - 21204

-
2

Pls
Uere =17 & T and 93-170-A
ot }(J - /']r—l"t.:- i( (‘)-r ",: l\‘f;?{!—" ,ﬁ,l:..{)-r}f .

| Dear Mr. Jablon: bear Mr. Jablon:
. A e o L S Please find enclosed with this letter two "red-lined" exhibits
District: - . ¥ et e AT In accordance with the referenced zoning hearing, please previously prepared for submission in the referenced zoning cases.
No. Acres: SURTINT . [\ () (NA T < finq gnclosed with this letter a "red-lined" copy of Petitioner’s We have annotated these plans in red to indicate a proposed
- =T ’ ’ AR Tt ACC - Exhibit No. 1. As previously agreed, we are providing this : addition to the educational wing of the Jewish Community Center.
— _)r. information for purposes of updating your files. _‘ This addition is a 24 x 60 building which would enclose two
AP 1 JC ) additional classroom spaces to allow the expansion of the current
- e ‘ . Plans are currently being completed for an addition to the nursery school program. This building would be joined by a canopy
S Upée “'}t\u\_(-‘(p~ ‘. existing facilities ot the Jewish Community Center in Owings to an existing exterior at-grade entrance to provide protection
. . Mills. The Special Exceptions as granted allows for future from the elements in accessing the new building
w NeC< . oe  Ice e wié y expansions. Therefore, in order to help the Zoning Office )

— S : Ny maintain an up-to-date record, the Petitioner is providing The plan entitled "Plat to Accompany Special Hearing" was

& e e LWVCD o e ) o e o information regarding specific changes as it becomes available. previously prepared to update the earlier Special Exception Plat

L e . that was provided in Zoning Case No. 74-157-X: and to seek the

AT (O (+ e, Thank you for your consideration. Zoning Commissioner’s approval for additional future expansions as
dor bruly s : o o —, . shown in the shaded areas on the Plan. Please note that the
ory truly yoiys, y W/ Aol L 0f o~ Thmse s oo, Should you have any question, please do not hesitate to proposed addition falls within the shaded area intended to indicate
/}) ? ) <L . ) , _ AR contact our office. the intended future expansion of the educational wing of the
/ cczé.ectrf:u A C ( € v o0 y
W. liick Petrovict |

- R ‘ : -’ . / » *
, T e e e very tr%},l‘v,/YZir?/, / building.
Field Reprasentative o aro "+ L e D-’S- THA[}!RI q@ CI 3!{55 INC. The other plan, entitled "Development Plan and Exhibit to
- L P A R

Accompany Variance Request" was prepared for Zoning Case No. 93-
. - 170-A to permit the proposed addition of a theater to the existing
Alan E. Scoll, R.L.A. facility, without the constructien of additional parking. In that

1 Case, Zoning Commissioner Schmidt found that the on-site parking
AES/gfl EE was clearly adequate for the use and that "no adverse impact to the
cc: David S. Thaler, P.E., L.S.

-

Dear Mr. DiNerna: . L o)ty Eoaii iy B T S W

PR

The proposed uze of this tract would only result in a loss of approx- % . (i {1¢ e C.—QT-_(
imately 20 students. -

health, safety and/or general welfare of the public would resnlt
g?ﬁi:tgvjféegannon' Esquire from the granting of the Variance." The proposed classrooms would
robably require an additional three or four parking spaces under
Joseph Meyerhoff, II NOV 18 1992 _ P y req P 9 =P
M. Ronald Lipman, MAI

Kovard Davkin ZONING OFFICE

CIVIL ENGINEERS o SITE PLANNERS o SURVEYORS « LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

CIVIL ENGINEERS ¢ $ITE PLANNERS » SURVEYORS # LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

- -
TETIT/OVERS, PEHOS. TEW /5t

hbdlps] STGN-IN SHEET CHAFRITIES
3z7/9=

NAME ADDRESS
TNV I S T H AL ER U PP BB AT 2 TS
-‘LE' ‘((. KL(\"T) rb (7L"' ’f-- bl 091 Q{ eV I\[\?‘.\ 'V')"f 5 k i ‘\‘Jlkhr\ 6.1—“. ﬁ{-

Whivt Am BEeNSTE NN 2 Holrd CoufT. pwiNGS PMILS. MO 217~

LeuiE S. WorrtrRose 253 LLOVE TE2EALL , BALTIMoRR KD
| - S12.08

'.}.-. . T ‘f_l { . ' . PR V . _— (.
ﬁgz z W '[\(_‘l)k Ho0 L ,(_ ,]J/V[‘U“n“. IR s T s DT ':"-'2(/
WEINBERG AND GREEN

-~ [19',/5 041 12005 Huntingtiweed Dr.
100 SOUTH CHARLES STREET

N~

Owings Mills, MD 21117 ~ o /
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Z21201-2773 March 17, 1992 } aﬂ
(D) s BECO
G 1T PATLXENT PARKWAY WASHINGTON ARFA 470 TAU la WEST PATRICK STRELT

.“” VM[Lm MARY, AND 1049a 3IL0G FREDLRICKH MARYLAND 217001 5912 ) q
LM . o ILer ; =)

301 €95 9200
O TE0 BHOT FACSIMILES 4010 6
(1’ 112 APES

T I O e T I R [ail' 42 Rk FILE NUMBER

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
(410) 332-8816 11625. 64 Zoning Commissioner
1992 400 washington Avenue #113
March 18, Towson, MD 21204

9?-309-SPHXA «~

Y ; . As a resident of your district and a member of the Timber
Mr. John R. Alexander ] g _ Valley Neighborhood Association,I would like you to know

Baltimore County Zoning Office -‘ - that my husband and I are very opposed to the application
County Office Building B ‘ for zoning change made by the Jewish Family Services.

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue oy LS The location in question runs along Garrison Forest Blvd.
Towson, Maryland 21204 -

. . oy N ' The Association is requesting a very drastic change,
Re: The Associated: Jewish Charities and‘Welfare without having any specific plan for its use. We neighbors
-.1tem No, 322 " __ - are in fear of a dramatic change which would affect us
in a grossly negative fashion.

Dear John:

' \ T meceL p!
Please consider not granting their request, at least 1 ATV GEVI;F%F‘.J—EDI‘_%E“? +
until further information is given to us. € sincerely -\ " ELOMENT = 727 A

appreciate your attention to this matter. ‘ I |F/'>¢C—l-lﬁ __*'_‘;'a,aq%i,.\
: P’ PAE X SiCN 17 :
indicates the ownership of the property cont::gt.xous to_the The Sincerely, 7 . | F:-H-";qs,.. A
Associated's property. Your Preliminary Petition Review also ‘

!
noted that no indication was made of the of dispogition of.the by E% :
property outside the proposed special exception line. It 1s my , & 7

P

As per your Preliminary Petition Review da@ed
February 20, 1992 in connection with the above-captioned m§tter,
enclosed please find four (4) copies of the Survey Plat which

understanding that in discussions which took place with Carl
Richards, it was concluded that it would not be necessary to ) ‘ ] o I
indicate such disposition as it was outside of the boundary of ‘

the requested Special Exception/Hearing area. ;f.you have any _ ' .

questions about the enclosed or require any add1t1opa1

information, please contact me. Please see that this letter and

the enclosures become part of the Zoning Commissioner's file. g \ N W : \ ) USE AREA MAP 92’ 3&9" S.p/IYA

Very truly yours,

W (/Ur &ﬂmld//{ﬂ/’o -. -".. . . s \ ) l -

Dl IR ol she oty e ~am it
0039p/0081/md , e - ‘ 7 - | ' ex_;% - o sE. bo_,é'ezes_ ~ QCrease Qual/aé/f)
Enclosures o L LA\ Lo ‘ /té \roh ‘p“.LN_ nes .J]c.n(mp me’o/u.. .

- b
N« -)'L\a_‘)' ‘/"(e Q (¥a a‘ﬁ&SE u3g ‘A‘Llu‘-}
< i{:Q Jo segponl A~/ N‘;j“7(‘°ﬂ a(c'“/°”““'+‘g

(Mrs.) Sharon Klawansky




CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON. MD.. /)Yl wehs 1992

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson. Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _{_._ successive

. / - q"’
weeks, the first publication appearing on ;,211 e 9 19 _L5—

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

{. 2efe Onlan

Publisher

41205

92 ~27-SPHA#

. ;.

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

. Wirth / SWwM (2) DATE: September 17, 1992

. Powell / EIRD
Seeley / W&S

My. Rascoe / ZRADM {2)
vy . Richards / 2oning
My . Bowling / DED (2)
My, Famili / Traffic
Mr. Weiss / Sanitation
My . Beaumont / Land Acquisition
Ms. Latz / House Numbers
~apt. Pfeifer/ Fire Department
Mr: Kincer / Recreation & Parks
Ms. Blank / SHA ‘
Mr. MeDaniel/Strategic Planning/Development Raview {3)
Susan wimbley
Bureau of Public Services

Project Name: Jewish Comm. Ctr. Cultural Arts

nistrict: 4c3

Project Numper: 922432
7ADM Number:

Tngineer: Thaler

Phone MNumber: 944-3647

ACTION REQUESTED:
Waived CRG Meeting
~ (RrG Plan Refinement
~ RG Non-Material Amendment
% Limited Exemption (26-171.b.9)
Waived Hearing Office Hearing

Please review the plan for compliance with current regulations
ice by 10-9-92. 1f you have no comments or

please indicate by placing your initials
G. meeting

and return comments to Qur off

do not need to review this plan, ase .
here . (This procedure is similar to the waived C.R.

procedura.)

Thank you for your attention to our request.
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Baltimore Cou ﬂ ]
Zoning Commi‘s’wr r e Ge [Qﬁ
County Office Building ;

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Account: R-001-61530
Number

G MG TN T ‘
I;j“QTEQG??”’f?“' $4510, 00N
SACTORITRPNLT. i en

Please Make ch-,

Cashier Validation cks Payable To: Baltimore County

gecelt

= Bullimnore Coun
Zoning Commisiuner
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenur
Towson. Man fund 21204

Account: R-001.6150
Number

Sy o

Pl e DL
Cashier Validation ease Make Che~ks Payable To- Baltimore Courty

JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER CULTURAL ARTS
92-243-2

Limited Exemption

Plan Date: 7/24/92

Comments Due: 10/9/92
Comments Date: 9/25/92
Comments Completed: 9/29/92

The plan has been reviewed by the staff at this level of detail for general
compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The following
comments are generalized for the development plan and they do not identify
all details and inherent technical zoning requirements necessary in order to
determine final compliance with these regulations. To avoid any possible
delays in the development review and zoning approval process, when these
details and final technical information are identified or changed, this office
should be contacted and it should be the responsibility of the owner, developer
or developer's engineer to rectify any zoning conflicts well in advance of any
expected final approvals. The intent of the developer must be clear on the
plan, including any previous and proposed zoning hearing requests. Revised
plans are required in accordance with the following comments for further zoning

review.

The parking calculations on the plan show a total of 439 parking
spaces required to support all uses {existing and proposed) on site;
329 parking spaces are shown to be provided. A zoning variance public
hearing is necessary to request relief from this requirement. State

all future variance requests on the revised plans.

Comply with the approved zoning public hearing plan note in zoning
case #¥92-309-SPHMA, which states: "rhis plan includes proposed
possible future development of portions of the property. Approvals
relating to future development are conceptual in nature and when
additional details are available, the owner or owner's engineer will
contact the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner and furnish a plan
setting forth the details for review and for a determination as to
whether any further public hearings may be needed."” Red-line the site
plan as originally approved as Petitioner's Exhibit #1 with all
proposed improvements and changes (such as setbacks) and provide it to
the Zoning Commissioner with a copy of these zoning comments and the
most recent site plan as revised in accordance with these comments.
On all future plans document the response of the Zoning Commissioner.
Some obvious changes are the required zoning variance hearing and the
15 foot property line setback difference for the proposed theatre (375
feet, as opposed to 390 feet). State the proposed building height.

Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 212014 (410) 887-3353

DATE: 3/‘7/7‘L

Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
¢/c Robert W. Canpon, Esg.
Weinberg and Green

100 South Charles Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE:

CASE NUMBER: 92-309-SPHEA

N/$ Gwynnbrook Avenue, 1155' W of Garrison Forest

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Petitioner(s): Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore

Dear Petitioper(s):

PleasebeadvisedthatS"?(o X7 is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned
property.

ZDN]IGSIGIEPDSTSET(S)‘RETURHEDOITHEDHOF'DEHE!&IHGORMORDER

THIS FEE MUST BE PATD AND THE
ERTY UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARTNG.

SHALLMISSUE.DONTREMVE'DESIG!&PO&TSH(S)MT}EPROP

mail to the loming Office, Coumty Office Building, 111 ®. Chesapeake
It mnuduweymmczs!muhn:nuﬂthnamamdbeuub
proper credit and/or

Please forward your check via return
Avenue, Boom 113, Towson, Maryland 21204.
payable to Baltimore County, Maryland. In order to prevent delay of the issuance of

your Order, immediate attention to this metter is suggested.

Fl S

ARNOLD JABLOM
DIRECTOR

e
L
'.:é} Printed on Recycied Paper

JTEWISH CCMMUNITY :'.-:N'. SULTURAL ARTS ‘
32-242-2
sage 2

-aciude 2 comp.ete zZoning RISTOry Zar zoning case #92-339-3PHXA,

_isting the order In decarl >n tle plan.

Tinal zcning 2poroval IS santingent Iirst, upen all plan zomments
ceing addressed on Ile jevelcoment plan; and secondly, uoon zthe Iinal
~ssciat.an of  2all  Comments, -ne outcome of any requested zoalng
~earings and Iinallv, the inel:sicn of zne Dbiue commerctial checxlist

iaF-rmartisn ceing Lnciaded o tne cuiliing permit site pians.

—

Zis=mapr .nfarmeiiin IXom
=0%-7179-7 and w~ritian zIgrressoncence

LT iwl T -l —— -

Any T2Cuestis for Il
-5 ==a _.m.Tac aXemprlcon
sr -av.sed T.2ANS Tust Ze azzompanied 2 zcoy of Tnese tomments.

Zonlng Cocrmissioner
~nr:5 Forke, Jrosect Manager
Tila $92-309-3PHXA

-

2nd- Review /
Plan Date: 10/19/92
Comments Date: 11/19/92:

The Zoning Commissioner has indicated that there has been no compliance with
previous comment #2. This office cannot approve the plans untilcompliance

is confirmed.
John L. Lewis, Plapner II
cc: Zoning Commissioner

Chris Rorke, Project Manager
Zoning File #90-309-SPHXA

rd Review
Commests Date: 12/3/92

The Zoning Cosmissioner has approved the red-lined plan referenced in
note #2. Therefore, this plan is approved for zoning.
Jobn L. Lewis, Planner II

cc: same as above

. Baltimore County Government ‘

Office of Zoning Administration
and Devclopment Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 {410) 887-3353

FEBRUARY 26, 1992
NOTICE OF HEARING

TbeZoningCo-issimrofBaltimCOmty,byauthorityofthelminglctmdkegnhﬁm of Baltimore
County will bold a public hearing on the property idemtified berein in Roow 106 of the County Office
Building, located at 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 92-309-SPHIA

N/S Gwynnbrook Avenue, 1155' W of Garrison Forest

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Petitioner{s): Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
HEARING: FRIDAY, MARCH 27, 1992 at 2:00 p.m.

Speical Hearing for an amendment to the Special Exceptich granted in Case #74-157-3 for the Jewish
Community Center; and approval of the additional uses and improvements which have been constructed since
the granting of the Special Exceptiom.

Special Exception for community buildings, swimming pool and/or other structural and land uses and a
nursery school by wmodifying the boundaries of the Special Exception granted in case #74-157-I; and
approval of the additional uses and improvements which have been constructed since the granting of the
Special Exception.

Variance to permit directiomal or informaiicnal signg of 122 square feet total (which are comprised of
two signs: ope sign with 20 square feet per face for a total of 40 square feet and coe sign with 41
square feet per face for a total of 82 square feet), in lieu of the permitted 15 square feet or 25 square
feet.

ence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

Associated Jewish Charities of Baltimore
Robert W. Cannon, Esq.

Prned on Recycled Papes

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
Copd
92-309-SPHH

SUBJECT: COUNTY REVIEW GROUP COMMENTS CRG DATE: 11/29/90
PRE-CRG DATE: 11/19/90

FROM: ZONING OFFICE

PROJECT NAME: Associated Jewish Charities PLAN: 6/1/90

REV. : nkllqa REV. :

LOCATION: NW/cor Garrison Forest Road
and Gwynnbrook Ax‘t'enue

REVISED PLAN KEY:
(X) COMPLIANCE WITH COMMENT CHECKED
(O0) NON-COMPLIANCE IS CIRCLED
{BA) BE ADVISED (NOT NECESSARY FOR CRG
APPROVAL, BUT MUST BE ADDRESSED
DISTRICT: 4c3 PRIOR TO FINAL ZONING APPROVAL)
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ADDED LAST BY PLAN DATE

The plan has been reviewed by this office and has been found to be in general compliance
with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The following comments identify possible
conflicts and details necessary in order to determine final compliance with these
requlations. When these standard and nonstandard details and information is available or
provided, it shall be the responsibility of the owner, developer, or developer's engineer
to rectify all conflicts well in advance of any expected zoning approvals. The intent of
the developer must be clear on the C.R.G. plan and if any zoning conflicts are identified
during the development process, they must be identified on the plan under "ZONING PUBLIC

HEARING REQUESTS".

1. Zoning History, Original Special Exception and Changes -- Forty-two acres of
the 158 acres submitted for C.R.G. review has been granted and has an "in-place”
6 6 Special Exception on the property. Include the following zoning history on the

plan: (Case W 74=/57x)

11/23/73 --- Petition filed for a Special Exception for a commnity building
for the Estate of Frank L. Price.

|I/ 2/5/14 Special Exception for a community building, swimming pool and/or
other structural or land use devoted to civic, social,
recreational and educational uses; and a Special Exception for a
nursery school granted by the Zoning Commissaioner.

12/16/75 --- Special Exceptions granted on 2/5/74 extended for 3 years
beginning 2/5/76 and ending 2/5/79 by the Zoning Commissioner.

{Over)
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DEVELOPMENT AS INDICATED ON SPECIAL
EXCEPTION PLAT 74-157

DEVELOPMENT SUBSEQUENT TO 1974 SPECIAL
EXCEPTION HEARING

PROPOSED POSSIBLE FUTURE EXPANSION

Jewish Community Center

LIMIT OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION AS PER

2. APPLICANT/OMNER: The Associated: The Jowish Community - 12:18-75 - special Exceptions granted on “ 7 PLAT 74—157 (42‘8 AC:)

Fadaration of Baltimore
2-5-74 extended for three (3) « . = Thix p! i . i 1

1 n N L W R S plan includes proposed pos bie tutuzre dev J v
101 Wwest Mount Royal Avenue years beginning 2-5-78 and S Tty bmeat n posai utuze develcpmen

Paltimore, Marviand 21304 sr‘.:.‘i,":g ?”5_'.’,9 5y the zaning ., =l — af porvtions of the Froperty. Approvals relating to futurae LEM'T OF SPECIAL EXCEPT'ON PROPOSED
ATTN: Mr. Bruce Eisen commissianer BT . - davelopment sce conceptunl in natyre and, when additional daiai g AS PER TH'S PLAT ‘43.68 Act, .

Tel:  {30t) 127-4428 CAG: Approved 11-29-90 rom ™. o e g w L SRS LR ) v TaliaBies Bhe ouner or ouner's enginest will costart the
EXISTING USE:  Community, Youth Recreational, o ' ST
Daycare and Pre-School Facilitias.

Aaltimcore Counsy Zoning Commissioner and furpiah o plan setbting

- GENERAL DATA:

‘ ' . - forth the detaila for revimw and foy determi P T . har

Elnctlcn_ District: 4 EXISTING 72,000 S, [ veiee Gl & determination as to whatia

Census Tract: 4042.02 P S T

Counciimanic District: 23 PARK | NG R S S

Watershed: 27 Scwershed: §7 : (:' time ’f’ Special Exception 74-151)

Tax Map: 4% Grid: 22 cquited: 240 spaces (1 space/300 S F.)
Proposed: 240 spaces

Te date of this Pian. 322 spaces +

Any turthey public haarings may he necded.

P

1 SITE INFORMAT ION: e

S P Sy Ve SR e e T

43,67 AC.+

oy L s
Prlices bewe L g
SEITTL L 2T

rorone (Note: Footprints indicates on Plap are 3 ,, et PLAT TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL HEARING

y: X PAN : e :
- jon 74 - 157X - ltom No. §2 : E SIoH schematic ) c_ . et _ _ T E SS CE T & o

N ‘ - RS S T o g o s : : E s A O A ED:
bl T - - - A 1 ‘ e ! “‘f!::;:; - _
11-23-73 - Petition {iled for Specia! B - e T e s e e . e T TH E E
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building for the estate of
Frank L. Prico.

B, 02-05-74 - Special Excoption for a ik 5 ": ;::% _rf;‘_; k i e Al G At R = DuSn THALE

community building, swimming

poo! and/or other structure 3 L o ' S ‘ 71?5

or land use deveted fo civic, - Ere it g et s S e 5
social recreatisnal and Tttt L s L L ‘ . P : P o ! : B - Ti
educational uses; and a T e = RN - AL ;
Special Exception for a

nursery schoo! granted by the

zanting commissioner.
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DEVELOPMENT AS INDICATED ON SPECIAL
EXCEPTION PLAT 74-157

DEVELOPMENT SUBSEQUENT TO 1974 SPECIAL
EXCEPTION HEARING

PROPOSED POSSIBLE FUTURE EXPANSION

deuish Comunity Conter , | | LIMIT OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION AS PER

The A iated: The Jewish Community , - N
Fmﬂzf?g;‘ of Ba'”;m:m ity - 12-16-75 - Special Exceptions granted on _ PLAT74""‘157 (42.8 AC=)
101 West Mount Roya! Avenue ;;2;;4;!;%?& ;oz ;hree 3 AT <Fol : 5. This plsn includes proposed possivle future developmer: O
A nning 2-¢- : .
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LEGAL DBSCRIPTION

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the

centerline of Guynnbrook Avenue with the centeriine of

Carrison Forest Road:

thence, running w

ith and binding on

the centerline of Gwynnbrook Avenue, as now surveyed, all

bearings hereby referenced to the

Hetropolitan District Grid Meridian, the

courses and distances:

i.
2.

3.

South 73°00’48v
South 62° 167300
South 61° 57747
South 67°57735n

South 77° 05’ po

Wesat

Baltimore County

following five (5}

267.61 feet to a point; thence,

Went 547.96 feet to a point; thence,

Weat 1226.20 feet to a point: thence,

West

West

leaving gaid road:

104.86 feet to a polint: thence,

156.56 feet to a point; thence,

- North 10° 46738 wWest 2284.17 feet to a concrete

monument {found): thence,

North 59°43721n

. South 71° 4s720n

East 911.89 feet to a point; thence,

Eagk

(found}; thence,

569.64 feet

to a capped pin

North 17°32720" East 1683.13 faeet to a point: thence,

South 78" 27+40n

East

410.56 feet to a point in the

centerline of Garrison Forést Road;

thence, running

with and binding upon the centerline of said road the

the following nine {9} courses and distances:

South 38° 54/34%
south 24°pgr13n
South 1317132 g9n
Bouth 19" 547040
South 22°1572%"
South 05 55¢44v
South 01° 4416"
South 06°4sr57n
South 171 30739n

beginning.

East
East
East
East
East
East
East
Wegt

Wast

248.86 Teet to
165.70 fest to
479.09 foat to
202,43 feat to
265.54 fgat to
269,12 feet to
930.68 feet to
336.49 feet to

242.24 feot to

& point; thence,
a point: thence,
# point; thence,
a point: thence,
& point; thence,
a point; thence,
a2 point; thence,
a pointy thence,

the ppint of

Containing 156.927 acres of land, more or less.

Under and subject to i{tems of record.

ATH ELION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

%Pekcrr LI

5&2\!&;’ MADE LW THE GEOWYD AND m w TUE BEST oF

¥ LINSEMMETER, T, MARYLAND REGISTERED
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1, Max. bidg. height < 20°, min, separation 18,
2. Max, bidg. height 20'-25', min, ssparation 267, LE ND
Max. bidg, height 25'~30°, min, separation 39'. ! GE

3.

Pug&nﬂ'pn%:im e | ‘ a. highest roof eisvation _ 4. For two buildings fn RTA, min. ssparstian —

must be 1.6 times msx. bidg. h-lnht‘- PROPOSED
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EN
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c/¢c ROBERT WEINBERG
WEINBEHRG & GRE

100 SOUTH CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201
(301332~8B700

GENERAL NOTES - z s
0 >
-

H Al LOPMENT ) -

’ hi;i A J . chssnciated Jewish Charities) u g

7OAPPLTUANT AT . Q

cje Mr. Bebert Weinberg, Fxauire . R [ o
Weinberg and Green : e s
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Existing foning: DR.1 @ 2 M as o A Ny s
C. Drnsgity Calculations: . . &)
Bl lowable = DA-1 @ <% “{-an R R T L £ R P | fun
Peaprsed: 84 un.ts . JhT s
ALl Uaits Will Be For Sale 55‘5‘5’” adl ALE - AR, 1
) Ze 5
D. Pa-ing - .
Seaquited: 2 Spacesfoweiling Y
- “.
Firking Freoposed 2 spaces/dweliing = Q _
s e T z
E. Crvn Space:
=5 red s NG 0
Foonosed: (131 AG: H,0.A, COMMOR AREA =
i —
F. Latdzcape piasting as specified in the Aattimere County Landscape Manual z
Section 'Y D andstane JS1andards anog Cr:teris.
Bies Sved b planting geits 2N 1F ot interine reade z
ot Gty AT i ot wmAlacest capde
,...,,,ﬁ, ‘ tiy apptt be maja- dreldunus freseg .. «
L ard rea yards arutting w o public o righto st omay Froa 2680 7 -
,.,Ti. ?:‘ crrprrrrd with & lence ar owith o oprantieg R [ BN oo o
aEm - LS L
r (3 irs v - 120 - - pRantang whtte We- T enTE 3
Alareed » ©ode - 25 pranting unirs ’ O
tatat el s plmniing unita caleIEcuThe p’g‘éd.‘}':
. . AT BN T TR

B, UTIL{TIES: Pubtic water and éewr: will be provided. o S R 3

T. USE: The evicting use is recreational and agriculturad m
The prorncer use is residential and receeatianal. —

8. EXISTING: There a't t: known Ristoric buildings, critica? j —— "
areas, ar *ar.logical sites endangered species, E T
or harzazd:.i materials on this site. < -,h

9. ROADS: At rrags are public. X Q

10, AVFRAGE DALY Averagr da ty trips as catculated from the Baltimore o

TRIPS ("ADRTS™) County Cararehensive Manual of the Devetopment Policy. d
Single “am 1y Dwetlings . m =
Bdowr! ings x 172 S/dweliing = YOBG ALTS ﬂj
1Y, STORM WATER Storm wale- management wil! conform to Baltimore 3 ni
WANAGEMENT - County Stardards. m N d

t2. GRADING: Gradira stian is schematic only. I-: -
0w

131 VEGETATION Existirg vegetation witl be retained in areas not ) w
nopded !+ 1onstruction or grading. Existing ﬂ iy .
vegetaticn ronsislts of woods, row crops and |awnh. m ;

L 4. SIGHT LINES: Proposc: sight tines are shown on Flan and wilt be P o
claares and graded to ensure unobstructed sight. < w

-—
15 . STORAGE There rre no known underground stotage tanks an site, U B
TANKS : o

16. REFERENCES: Tope,' aphy iv lrom Ballimore Couh_ly Topography Survey mc —— N
dated 1853, N o}
Bouniaty plolted from Deed (5583/02) i) o
Wetriands Deliseatad by =

-w v E. Marien, Jr. and Assoclistes, tnc. {Aprii 18B0) < o
LIMSTATIONS :
TYPE: CLASS HOMES WiTH STREETS & PARKING
BASEMENTS: LOTS:
Glernelg Stight Moderate (Slope)
GeBg2 ;] Moderate: Slope Severe (Slope}
Gec2 8
GlenviTie 77T T T m s m o s s nn s m s
GnB c Severe Severe i
- & Ranar T ST e etk m—s- oo
McC? a Moderate: [Slope) Severe: (Siope)

I

17 Sidewalks shall be provised nn all pubiic roads.

'4. Disturbance of open space heyand the limits shown shall not be allowed
withoul prior approvatl !-sm the Department of Recreation and Parks,

. W oo COMERRLA ol
E--sti%we‘ rﬁm‘} sapzlbit;'sha!l be figle tocated, romoved and
backtilied by & licensed contractar. Wall abandonment report
will be filed with Battinate Ceunty Department of Environmental
Protection and Rescurce Mznezgedent pricr to approval of Record
Plat.

TETIING s FeOND DUENG Flltns ounie] ~iemucl cZBLET gprle .

0° SMfmws'er management faril!ity shall be screencd trom adjacent
residential properties

& Seil and Slope Mitigati~-r Measyres:

The developer shall ¢: the Ioliowing in those areas where severe of
moderate soil limltaticrns are indicated and/or ete=p slopes occur

a Insure thst gradi:q plans cansider protection ot these areas
trom increase in rur-oft. This will inclyde draining roof down
spoults and drives -ntg atorm drains,

B. Strabilizetion ! d--turbed areas in accordance with approved
sediment contro: rractices,

€. Provide tor geatrchnichl assistance with on-slte inspectors as
required.
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